

Present:- Sri Prashant Chowdhury,
Ld. Addl.Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Durgapur &
In-Charge of Ld. Addl.Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.
Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 12 of 2025
(Arising out of Andal P.S Case No.100/2025 dt.26/03/2025)
State of West Bengal - Vs - Accused/Pintu Das.

Order No. 03 dt.08/04/2025 :-

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and I.O's report.

Accused/**Pintu Das** is **virtually** produced from the correctional home and he is remanded to J/C till the next date (i.e on **09/04/2025**.)

Ld.defence counsel and Ld. P.P-I/C are present.

By filing an application I.O of this case has prayed for an order for 07(Seven) days Police Custody of the FIR named accused/**Pintu Das @ Amitya Das** on the ground stated therein.

The accused person is produced through **virtual mode**. Let the prayer for Police Custody be kept with this record and the same will be considered after physical production of the accused person from the concerned correctional home.

By filing another petition I.O of this case has prayed for an order for issuance of production warrant of the accused/**Pintu Das @ Amitya Das** on the ground stated therein. Heard.Considered.

The Superintendent , Sub-Correctional Home, Durgapur is directed to produce the accused person namely/**Pintu Das @ Amitya Das physically in the court** positively on the date fixed(i.e on **09/04/2025**)

P.O has retired. I/C of P.O is busy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent , Sub-Correctional Home, Durgapur for information and necessary compliance. Also sent message through online accordingly.

Fix **09/04/2025** for physical production of the accused person and consideration of the application filed by the I.O for police custody of the accused person and I.O's report.

Dic. & Corr. By me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur./-I/C.
(J.O.Code No.WB01487)

Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur-I/C.
(J.O.Code No.WB01487)

Memo. No _____/dt.08/04/2025

Copy forwarded to :-The Superintendent , Sub-Correctional Home, Durgapur for information and necessary compliance.